PCR-23-19 THE CITY OF WARWICK STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL NO..... **DATE.....** APPROVED.....MAYOR RESOLUTION TO THE RHODE ISLAND STATE TRAFFIC COMMISSION AND THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION REQUESTING A STUDY OF THE TRAFFIC PATTERN NEAR CROWNE PLAZA IN WARWICK Resolved that, WHEREAS, the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the City of Warwick are matters of paramount importance to the City Council; and WHEREAS, Route 95, Greenwich Avenue (Route 5) and East Avenue (route 113) are State roads that abut the property where the Crowne Plaza hotel is located; and WHEREAS, attached hereto is the Master Plan for current and future development on the property where the Crowne Plaza hotel is located, which Master Plan was recently approved by the

242526

27

City of Warwick Planning Board; and

1

2

3 4

5 6

7 8

9 10

11

12

13 14

15 16 17

18 19

20

212223

WHEREAS, the building in pink on the attached Master Plan was recently approved for development by the Warwick City Council; and

28 29 30

WHEREAS, the buildings in yellow on the attached Master Plan are proposed future construction at the site of the Crowne Plaza hotel; and

313233

WHEREAS, there currently is significant traffic congestion in the area of the Crowne Plaza hotel; and

343536

WHEREAS, the proposed new construction on the Crowne Plaza hotel property will aggravate the already significant traffic congestion in the area of the Crowne Plaza hotel; and

373839

40

41

WHEREAS, the Warwick City Council desires that the State conduct a traffic study on the State roads abutting the Crowne Plaza hotel and develop ways of alleviating the traffic congestion and improve the safety for motor vehicles and pedestrians traveling on the roads that abut the Crowne Plaza hotel property.

42 43 44

45

46

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Warwick City Council hereby requests the State Traffic Commission and the Rhode Island Department of Transportation conduct a traffic study on the State roads abutting the Crowne Plaza hotel and develop ways of alleviating the traffic

1	congestion and improve the safety for motor vehicles and pedestrians traveling on those roads.
2	
3	
4	The City Clerk is hereby directed to forward a copy of this Resolution to the State Traffic
5	Commission and the Director of the Rhode Island Department of Transportation.
6	
7	This Resolution shall take effect upon passage.
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	SPONSORED BY: COUNCILMAN SINAPI
21	
22	COMMITTEE: INTERGOVERNMENTAL